



ARCWEST EXPLORATION INC.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024 AND 2023

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim financial statements they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management and reviewed by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors of the Company.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of condensed interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

ARCWEST EXPLORATION INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
		\$	\$
Assets			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents		1,994,927	1,934,230
Receivables and prepaids	4	268,744	156,832
Marketable securities	5	213,564	187,000
		2,477,235	2,278,062
Non-current			
Equipment, net		10,828	15,770
Exploration and evaluation assets	6	2,955,306	3,121,587
Deposits	6	205,300	205,300
Total Assets		5,648,669	5,620,719
Liabilities			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7, 10	301,943	186,570
Total Liabilities		301,943	186,570
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	8	8,938,987	8,938,987
Share-based payment reserve	8	1,407,412	1,366,219
Deficit		(4,999,673)	(4,871,057)
Total Shareholder's Equity		5,346,726	5,434,149
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		5,648,669	5,620,719

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Approved and authorized on behalf of the Board on May 24, 2024:

(signed) Colin O'Leary
Colin O'Leary, Director

(signed) Tyler Ruks
Tyler Ruks, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

ARCWEST EXPLORATION INC.**CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	Three months ended March 31,	
		2024	2023
		\$	\$
Office and administrative expenses			
Consulting fees		-	17,499
Depreciation		4,942	5,012
Director fees	10	4,357	5,334
Filing fees and transfer agent		11,492	7,225
General exploration		4,290	5,036
Professional fees		33,500	41,266
Share-based payments	8,10	41,193	246
Wages & Administrative	10	75,391	47,641
Loss before other items		(175,165)	(129,259)
Other items			
Interest income		20,352	7,173
Gain on sale of property		53,197	-
Loss on marketable securities	5	(27,000)	(38,791)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period		(128,616)	(160,877)
Loss per common share			
Basic and diluted		(0.00)	(0.00)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding			
Basic and diluted		82,977,957	82,977,957

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

ARCWEST EXPLORATION INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW
For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

		Three months ended March 31,	
		2024	2023
		\$	\$
Cash (used in) provided by:			
Operating activities			
Loss for the period		(128,616)	(160,877)
Items not affecting cash			
Depreciation		4,942	5,012
Share-based payments		41,193	246
Gain on disposal of property		(53,197)	-
Loss on marketable securities		27,000	38,791
Changes in non-cash working capital items			
Receivables and prepaids		(111,912)	1,201
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		115,373	34,218
		(105,217)	(81,409)
Investing activities			
Proceeds from Earn-in agreement	6	97,800	100,000
Proceeds from sale of property	6	100,000	-
Exploration and evaluation costs	6	(31,886)	(49,609)
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities		-	26,068
		165,914	76,459
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		60,697	(4,950)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning		1,934,230	1,777,274
Cash and cash equivalents - ending		1,994,927	1,772,324
Cash and cash equivalents consist of:			
Cash		222,195	776,085
Money market funds		877,307	-
Term deposits		895,425	996,239
		1,994,927	1,777,324

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 11)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

ARCWEST EXPLORATION INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	Number of common shares	Share capital \$	Share-based payment reserve \$	Deficit \$	Total \$
Balance, December 31, 2022		82,977,957	8,938,987	1,289,869	(4,528,920)	5,699,936
Share-based compensation	8	-	-	246	-	246
Comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	(160,877)	(160,877)
Balance, March 31, 2023		82,977,957	8,938,987	1,290,115	(4,689,797)	5,539,305
Share-based compensation	8	-	-	76,104	-	76,104
Comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	(181,260)	(181,260)
Balance, December 31, 2023		82,977,957	8,938,987	1,366,219	(4,871,057)	5,434,149
Share-based compensation	8	-	-	41,193	-	41,193
Comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	(128,616)	(128,616)
Balance, March 31, 2024		82,977,957	8,938,987	1,407,412	(4,999,673)	5,346,726

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

ARCWEST EXPLORATION INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

ArcWest Exploration Inc. ("ArcWest" or "the Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on December 23, 2010 and trades on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") under the stock symbol "AWX". The Company is engaged in mineral exploration. The registered and records office of the Company is located at Suite 1700, Park Place, 666 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2X8. The head office of the Company is located at suite 1000-355 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 2G8. These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. As at March 31, 2024, the Company has working capital of \$2,175,292 (December 31, 2023 - \$2,091,492) and has a cumulative deficit of \$4,999,673 at March 31, 2024 (December 31, 2023 - \$4,871,057). In order to continue as a going concern and meet its corporate objectives, the Company will require additional financing through debt or equity issuances or other available means. There is no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be on terms advantageous to the Company. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence. Such adjustment could be material.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards 34, "Interim Financial Reporting", using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

Basis of presentation

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial assets measured at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flows. All dollar amounts are presented in the Company's functional currency, the Canadian dollar, unless otherwise specified.

Use of estimates and judgments

The Company uses the same accounting estimates and judgements as in the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a basis consistent with the material accounting policies disclosed in the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023.

4. RECEIVABLES AND PREPAIDS

	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Interest receivable	18,836	10,377
GST receivable	147,265	13,917
Prepaid expenditures	12,626	22,682
Other receivables related to work programs	90,017	109,856
	268,744	156,832

ARCWEST EXPLORATION INC.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023

5. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Beginning balance	187,000	324,313
Addition	53,564	109,000
Disposals	-	(180,745)
Realized loss on marketable securities	-	(105,313)
Unrealized (loss) gain on marketable securities	(27,000)	39,745
	213,564	187,000

The Company's accounting policy for marketable securities is to hold the common shares at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") with any unrealized gains and losses being recorded in the statement of comprehensive loss.

On December 6, 2023, a total of 200,000 common shares of Interra Copper Corp. ("Interra") were received, pursuant to the Rip Earn-In Agreement (Note 6). The common shares were initially valued at \$55,000. At December 31, 2023, the 200,000 common shares held by the Company resulted in an unrealized loss of \$11,000. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the 200,000 common shares held by the Company resulted in an unrealized loss of \$10,000.

On December 28, 2023, November 30, 2022, and April 26, 2022, a total of 600,000, 400,000 and 300,000 common shares of Sanatana Resources Inc. ("Sanatana") were received, respectively, by the Company pursuant to the Sanatana Earn-In and JV Agreement (Note 6). The common shares were initially valued at \$54,000, \$28,000 and \$45,000 respectively. During the year ended December 31, 2023, the 1,300,000 common shares held by the Company resulted in an unrealized gain of \$21,000. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the 1,300,000 common shares held by the Company resulted in an unrealized loss of \$13,000.

On April 16, 2022, May 21, 2021, and September 23, 2020, a total of 400,000 and 250,000 and 150,000 common shares of Wedgemount Resources Corp. ("Wedgemount") were received, respectively, by the Company pursuant to the Eagle Property Earn-In Agreement (Note 6). During the year ended December 31, 2023 the Company sold the remaining common shares for total proceeds of \$108,180 and recorded a realized loss of \$100,586 and movement of unrealized gain of \$46,016.

On September 11, 2020, a total of 1,202,141 common shares of TDG Gold Corp. ("TDG Gold") were received by the Company in settlement of the Option Consideration Shares as defined in the Oxide Peak Earn-In Agreement (Note 6). The common shares were initially valued at \$360,642. During the year ended December 31, 2023 the Company sold the remaining 257,641 common shares for proceeds of \$72,565 and recorded a realized loss of \$4,727 and movement of unrealized gain of \$7,729. On March 14, 2024, a total of 412,031 common shares of TDG Gold were issued to the Company as consideration to acquire 100% interest on the Oxide Peak property. The shares were initially valued at \$53,564. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the 412,031 common shares held by the Company did not result in an unrealized gain (loss).

On August 7, 2020, a total of 200,000 common shares of P2 Gold Inc. ("P2 Gold") were received by the Company pursuant to the Todd Creek Earn-In Agreement. (Note 6). During the year ended December 31, 2023, the 200,000 common shares held by the Company resulted in an unrealized loss of \$24,000. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the 200,000 common shares held by the Company resulted in an unrealized loss of \$4,000.

ARCWEST EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

As at March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company has capitalized the following acquisition and exploration costs:

	Oweegee	Todd Creek	Oxide Peak	Eagle	Rip	Teeta Creek	Sparrowhawk	Northern Vancouver Island	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, December 31, 2022	1,126,534	1,179,518	83,186	134,281	372,325	190,980	224,668	3,955	3,315,447
Field support	423	923	262	-	-	298	-	111	2,017
Geochemistry and geology	7,448	3,430	2,100	1,470	-	114,050	1,995	-	130,493
Travel and accommodation	-	-	-	-	-	6,588	-	-	6,588
Wages and salaries (Note 10)	23,251	23,063	18,625	4,188	-	22,173	10,063	3,030	104,393
	1,157,656	1,206,934	104,173	139,939	372,325	334,089	236,726	7,096	3,558,938
Option payments received	(145,000)	(150,000)	-	-	(55,000)	-	-	-	(350,000)
BC Mining Exploration Tax Credit refund	(13,563)	(12,658)	(6,900)	(8,549)	(1,568)	(35,553)	(8,113)	(447)	(87,351)
Balance, December 31, 2023	999,093	1,044,276	97,273	131,390	315,757	298,536	228,613	6,649	3,121,587
Geochemistry and geology	451	-	-	770	1,995	15,080	840	-	19,136
Wages and salaries (Note 10)	875	-	3,094	344	-	7,437	656	344	12,750
	1,000,419	1,044,276	100,367	132,504	317,752	321,053	230,109	6,993	3,153,473
Option payments (received)	-	(100,000)	-	-	2,200	-	-	-	(97,800)
Proceeds from sale of property	-	-	(153,564)	-	-	-	-	-	(153,564)
Gain on disposal of property	-	-	53,197	-	-	-	-	-	53,197
Balance, March 31, 2024	1,000,419	944,276	-	132,504	319,952	321,053	230,109	6,993	2,955,306

ARCWEST EXPLORATION INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023

Properties

Todd Creek and Oweegee

On September 13, 2018, the Company completed the Millrock Acquisition with Millrock Resources Inc. ("Millrock") for the Todd Creek, Oweegee, and Willoughby properties. The Company completed the final option payment for Todd Creek on January 10, 2020. The Willoughby project was sold during fiscal 2019 and the Company retains a 1.5% NSR on the project, which can be reduced to 1% for an additional cash payment of \$1,000,000.

Oxide Peak, Eagle, Rip and Teeta Creek Properties

On September 13, 2018, the Company completed a mineral property purchase agreement with Seven Devils Exploration Ltd ("Seven Devils") for the Oxide Peak, Eagle, Rip and Teeta Creek properties. On March 5, 2019 the Company signed a purchase agreement to acquire 100% of the Eagle property.

On February 13, 2024 the Company entered into a definitive agreement with TDG Gold with respect to the sale of 100% of the Oxide Peak property. The terms of agreement include TDG Gold making a cash payment of \$100,000 (received) and issuing 412,031 common shares (received and valued at \$53,564). The Company will retain a 2% net smelter return royalty, which can be reduced to 1% for a cash payment to the Company of \$2,000,000.

Eagle Property

ArcWest's road accessible Eagle porphyry Cu-Au project is located approximately 90 kilometres northwest of Fort St. James.

Rip Property

The 2,308 hectare Rip Property is a copper-molybdenum porphyry prospect located in the Skeena Arch region approximately 60 km south of Houston BC.

Sparrowhawk Property

On February 26, 2019, the Company signed a purchase agreement to acquire 100% of the Sparrowhawk property located 65 kilometers northeast of Smithers in north-central British Columbia.

Northern Vancouver Island Property

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company staked certain claims in the Miocene porphyry copper-gold belt on northern Vancouver Island.

Earn- In Agreements

Oxide Peak and TDG Gold

On December 22, 2019, the Company entered into an agreement with TDG Gold to explore the Oxide Peak property in northern British Columbia. TDG Gold can earn an initial 60% interest in the property by funding (prior to December 31, 2022) cumulative exploration expenditures of \$2,400,000, including a minimum of 1,000 meters of drilling, and by making staged cash payments of \$55,000. On December 8, 2022, TDG Gold delivered a letter and \$25,000 in cash to the Company alleging that it exceeded the required cumulative exploration expenditures and was taking steps to exercise the first option. On February 13, 2024 the Company terminated the earn-in agreement along with the sale of the property (above).

Todd Creek and Freeport

On March 9, 2023, the Company entered into an earn-in agreement with Freeport-McMoRan Mineral Properties Canada Inc. ("Freeport") to advance the Todd Creek project. Under the terms of the earn-in agreement, Freeport has a two-stage option to earn up to an 80% ownership interest over a ten year period. To earn an initial 51% interest, Freeport is required to fund \$20,000,000 of exploration expenditures over a five year period and make staged cash payments totaling \$900,000. (\$100,000 received on March 13, 2023 and \$100,000 received on March 15, 2024). The Company will be the operator during the initial earn-in period. Under the terms of the earn-in agreement, the Operator is entitled to a fee equal to 10% of the Operator's Costs. Upon Freeport earning the initial 51% interest, it can elect, at its sole discretion, to earn an

ARCWEST EXPLORATION INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023

additional 29% ownership interest (for a total 80% interest) by funding a further \$30,000,000 of exploration expenditures within the following five years and make staged cash payments totaling \$750,000. Once Freeport has finalized its earned ownership interest at either the 51% or 80% level, each party will be responsible for funding its pro rata share of project costs.

If Freeport does not elect to earn the additional 29% interest, to maintain its 51% it shall make cash payments to the Company of \$100,000 on each anniversary of the date Freeport gave notice that it had satisfied the 51% interest.

As at March 31, 2024, the Company has \$205,996 of unspent exploration advances and has classified it as accounts payable on the Statement of financial position. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, Operator's Costs of \$nil (December 31, 2023 - \$233,961) have been charged and classified as other income of the Statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Todd Creek

On May 4, 2023, the Company entered into an option agreement with a confidential optionee (the "Optionee") to purchase certain mineral claims (the "Claims") within Todd Creek. Pursuant to the option agreement, the Company granted the Optionee the option to purchase the Claims for \$500,000 on or before April 30, 2024 (subsequently received). An annual claims maintenance fee of \$100,000 (the "Annual Maintenance Fee") is due by June 1, 2024 (\$50,000 advanced as at December 31, 2023) and each subsequent Annual Maintenance is due on each successive anniversary provided that the Optionee has exercised the option to purchase.

Oweegee and Sanatana

On July 21, 2021, the Company signed a definitive earn-in agreement (the "Agreement") whereby Sanatana can earn an initial 60% interest (the "First Option") in the Oweegee Dome project by funding, over a four-year period, cumulative exploration expenditures of \$6,600,000, by making staged cash payments of \$500,000 and the issuance of 2,000,000 common shares.

Upon completion of the First Option and formal written notice (the "Initial Interest Notice"), Sanatana will have a 60 day period to elect to earn an additional 20% interest, for an aggregate 80% interest (the "Second Option"), or form a Joint Venture (the "JV"). The Second Option can be attained by completing and delivering a feasibility study on or before December 31, 2027. In order to keep the Second Option in good standing, Sanatana will be obligated to pay \$150,000 on each anniversary of the Initial Interest Notice until such time that the feasibility study has been completed and delivered. Following the exercise or lapse of the Second Option, the parties will form a JV to hold and operate the properties, and each party will proportionately fund or dilute the JV. In the event a decision is made by the JV to place the property into production, Sanatana shall arrange project financing, the repayment of which, shall be made out of cash flows from production. Should Sanatana or the Company's interest be diluted to less than 10%, then that interest will convert to a 2% net smelter return royalty, 1% of which may be purchased by the other party for \$5,000,000 at any time.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, a total of \$158,540 was received (\$87,500 in cash and the receipt of 700,000 Sanatana common shares with a fair value of \$73,000), offset with the Company incurring a cash finder's fee of \$1,960. During the year ended December 31, 2023, a total of \$154,000 was received (\$100,000 in cash and the receipt of 600,000 Sanatana common shares with a fair value of \$54,000), offset with the Company incurring a cash finder's fee of \$9,000.

Rip and Interra

On November 27, 2023, the Company entered into an agreement with Interra. Under the terms of the agreement, Interra has a two-stage option to earn up to an 80% ownership interest in the Rip project over up to an 8-year period. To earn an initial 60% interest, Interra is required to fund \$2,000,000 of work expenditures over a 4-year period and make staged cash and share payments to Company totaling \$100,000 and 1,050,000 shares, respectively. Interra will issue 200,000 shares (received) to the Company before December 4, 2023. The Company will be the operator during the initial earn-in period. Upon Interra earning such 60% interest, it can elect, at its sole discretion, to earn an additional 20% ownership interest in the Rip project (for a total 80% interest) by, over a four year period, completing and delivering to the Company a Feasibility Study for the Property, in addition to making staged cash payments totaling \$1,000,000 (\$250,000 per year).

ARCWEST EXPLORATION INC.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023

During the year ended December 31, 2023, Interra issued 200,000 common shares to the Company with a fair value of \$55,000. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, Operator's Costs of \$nil (December 31, 2023 - \$3,130) have been charged and classified as other income of the Statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Deposits

As at March 31, 2024, a total of \$205,300 (December 31, 2023 - \$205,300) reclamation bonds were held on behalf of the following properties: \$56,500 on the Todd Creek property, \$36,800 on the Teeta Creek property, \$25,500 on the Oweegee property, \$57,000 on the Rip property, and \$29,500 on the Eagle property.

7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Accounts payable	39,780	22,073
Accrued liabilities	56,167	67,645
Amounts due for work programs (Note 6)	205,996	96,852
	301,943	186,570

8. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized: Unlimited common shares without par value.

Shares issued: Common shares: 82,977,957 (December 31, 2023 – 82,977,957).

There were no common shares issued during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023

Stock options

Stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
		\$
Balance, December 31, 2022	7,495,000	0.14
Granted	4,050,000	0.10
Expired	(4,400,000)	0.15
Forfeited	(325,000)	0.14
Balance, March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023	6,820,000	0.10
Exercisable, March 31, 2024	3,782,500	0.11

ARCWEST EXPLORATION INC.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023

As at March 31, 2024, the Company had outstanding stock options as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price	Remaining life (years)	Options outstanding	Options exercisable
	\$			
April 2, 2024 ⁽¹⁾	0.10	0.01	480,000	480,000
January 13, 2026	0.105	1.79	1,640,000	1,640,000
October 13, 2026	0.15	2.54	500,000	500,000
October 13, 2026	0.105	2.54	150,000	150,000
October 23, 2028	0.10	4.56	4,050,000	1,012,500
	0.10	3.38	6,820,000	3,782,500

⁽¹⁾ Expired unexercised subsequent to March 31, 2024

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 a total of \$41,193 was recorded as share-based payments (2023 - \$246) on previously granted options.

Warrants

Warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
		\$
Balance, December 31, 2022	9,675,000	0.15
Expired	(9,675,000)	0.15
Balance, December 31, 2023 and March 31, 2024	-	-

Share-based payment reserve

Share-based payment reserve records items recognized as share-based compensation expense and other share-based payments until such time that the stock options or warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT**Financial Instruments**

As at March 31, 2024, the Company's financial instruments are comprised of cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities, receivables, and accounts payable. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying value, unless otherwise noted.

The Company thoroughly examines the various financial instruments and risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and likelihood of those risks. These risks include foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, and liquidity risk. Where material, these risks are reviewed and monitored by the Board of Directors.

There have been no changes in any risk management policies since December 31, 2023.

ARCWEST EXPLORATION INC.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023

Capital risk management

Capital is comprised of the Company's shareholders' equity and any debt that it may issue. As at March 31, 2024, the Company's shareholders' equity was \$5,346,726 and it had \$301,943 in current liabilities. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to maintain financial strength and to protect its ability to meet its on-going liabilities, to continue as a going concern, to maintain creditworthiness and to maximize returns for shareholders over the long term. Protecting the ability to pay current and future liabilities includes maintaining capital above minimum regulatory levels, current financial strength rating requirements and internally determined capital guidelines and calculated risk management levels. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel are the persons responsible for the planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company. The Company's key management personnel include all directors, officers and companies associated with them.

Compensation paid or payable to key management personnel for services provided during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, was as follows:

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Director fees	4,357	5,334
Professional fees	11,959	-
Share based payments	23,394	246
Wages and administrative – Statement of comprehensive loss	49,750	42,187
Wages and salaries– Exploration and evaluation asset	20,286	37,812
	109,746	85,579

As at March 31, 2024 a total of \$12,937 (December 31, 2023 - \$17,015) was owed to related parties and included in accounts payable.

11. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the following investing transaction was excluded from the cash flow statement:

- the receipt of 412,031 common shares of TDG Gold with a fair value of \$53,564 pursuant to the sale of the Oxide Peak property (Note 5 and 6).